



## **Appropriations Conference Chairs**

### **Bump Issues**

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations/  
House Agriculture & Natural Resources Appropriations**

### **SENATE OFFER 1**

**Budget  
Water projects  
Proviso/Back of Bill  
Implementing Bill**

**Tuesday, April 30, 2019  
412 Knott Building**

**Senate Agriculture, Environment and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee  
Conference Spreadsheet FY 2019-20**

Row#	AGENCY		House Bump							Senate Bump Offer #1							Row#				
	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF		OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS		
1	<b>AGRICULTURE &amp; CONSUMER SERVICES</b>																		1		
9	2401000	Replacement Equipment			-				3,582,000	3,000,000	6,582,000			-			3,582,000	3,000,000	6,582,000	9	
13	3000220	Division of Food, Nutrition, and Wellness Usda Child Nutrition Program Sponsors Growth and Expansion Support			-							18.00	899,674	-			1,681,784	1,681,784	13		
14A	3005100	Additonal Staff - Division of Licensing			-							25.00	990,345	-			1,071,962	1,071,962	14A		
15	33B0730	Reduction In the Florida Agriculture Promotion Campaign Program In the Division of Marketing												-					-	15	
16	33N0001	Redirect Recurring Appropriations to Non-Recurring - Deduct												-					(100,000)	16	
17	33N0010	Restore Farmshare As Nonrecurring			-	434,909								-						17	
18	33N0020	Restore Feeding Florida As Nonrecurring			-	450,000								-						18	
24	3300130	Eliminate Cattle Enhancement Board, Inc. - Beef Marketing and Research												-						24	
28	34N0350	Fund Shift Budwood Activities from Citrus Inspection Trust Fund to General Revenue - Deduct												-						28	
29	34N0360	Fund Shift Budwood Activities from Citrus Inspection Trust Fund to General Revenue - Add												-						29	
30	3400810	Water Policy Salaries from General Revenue to Land Acquisition Trust Fund - Deduct												-						30	
31	3400820	Water Policy Salaries from General Revenue to Land Acquisition Trust Fund - Add						155,636						-						31	
37	4900290	Fair Ride Inspections			-							2.00	68,440	-				176,431	176,431	37	
38	4900730	Farm Share Program			-	2,515,091								-		1,537,439		1,537,439	38		
40	4901130	Citrus Crop Decline Supplemental Funding			-	2,500,000								-		2,500,000		2,500,000	40		
47	4904045	Feeding Florida			-	2,500,000								-		1,537,439		1,537,439	47		
57	083621	Lake Okeechobee Agri. Proj			-				7,200,000					-		4,000,000		4,000,000	57		
60	140056	Feeding Tampa Bay			-								-		193,000			193,000	60		
63	083622	Roads,Bridges/Maint			-				4,466,526					-		4,466,526		4,466,526	63		
64	083643	Main/Rep/Const-Statewide			-	1,178,184			3,945,761					-	1,178,184		3,945,761	5,123,945	64		
68	145550	Ag Promotion/Education Fac			-	750,000								-	4,000,000			4,000,000	68		
71	<b>CITRUS</b>																			71	
80	3300200	Eliminate "Florida Forward" Marketing Program												-						-	80
81	3300300	Eliminate New Citrus Variety Development Program												-						-	81
81A	4400060	"Florida Forward" Consumer Communication Program												-						-	81A
84	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION</b>																			84	
104	2000970	Realign Funds Between Categories In the Office of Technology and Information Services - Add			-			221,429								221,429		221,429	442,858	104	
105	2000980	Realign Funds Between Categories In the Office of Technology and Information Services - Deduct						(221,429)								(221,429)		(221,429)	(442,858)	105	
108	20030C0	Realign Budget for Cloud Ready Applications - Technology and Information Services - Deduct												-						-	108
109	20035C0	Realign Budget for Cloud Ready Applications - Technology and Information Services - Add												-						-	109
119	3300200	Reduce Funding Pursuant to Agency-Wide Lease Savings			-			7,628						-		7,628		(194,910)	(187,282)	119	
120	3301000	Eliminate Double Budget Funding			-									-						-	120
128	3306000	Reduce Excess Budget Authority			-									-						-	128
136	36220C0	Cloud Ready Applications			-									-				352,222	352,222	136	
138	4100140	Study of Deltona Water			-									-				200,000	200,000	138	
138a	4100150	FL Resilient Coastline Initiative			-	2,220,435			697,132					-		2,917,567		2,917,567	138a		
139	4100160	Shorelock Coastal Erosion Pilot Project			-	202,500								-		202,500		202,500	139		
140	4100170	Loggerhead Marinelifelife Center Improving Water Quality & Coastline Cleanliness In Palm Beach County			-	250,000								-		250,000			250,000	140	
141	4200160	Transfer to Florida Forever Trust Fund			-									-		29,000,000			29,000,000	141	
147	4500430	Increased Operational Funds for Coastal and Aquatic Managed Areas (CAMA)			-			105,000						-		105,000			105,000	147	

**Senate Agriculture, Environment and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee  
Conference Spreadsheet FY 2019-20**

Row#	AGENCY		House Bump							Senate Bump Offer #1							Row#		
	ISSUE CODE	ISSUE TITLE	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF	OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS	FTE	RATE	REC GR	NR GR	LATF	NR LATF		OTHER TFs	ALL FUNDS
151	6500500	Increase Funding for Park Operating Costs			-		475,000			475,000			-		475,000			475,000	151
154	080185	Sjr/Khlr Projects			-		(5,667,939)			(5,667,939)			-		(5,667,939)			(5,667,939)	154
160	080083	Volkswagen Settlement			-				10,000,000	10,000,000			-				10,000,000	10,000,000	160
161	080167	Lake Apopka Restoration			-								-						161
162	080185	Sjr/Khlr Projects			-			5,667,939		5,667,939			-	431,566		9,568,434		10,000,000	162
172	087945	Habitat Restoration			-			500,000		500,000			-						172
175	140059	Site Cleanup/Community Dev			-								-	200,000				200,000	175
178	140126	Beach Projects - Stw			-	9,970,566	10,535,545			20,506,111			-	9,814,930	10,691,181		20,506,111	178	
183	140137	Fernandina Dune Project			-	146,640				146,640			-	146,640				146,640	183
184	140148	G/A-Pt Man. Seagrass Mit			-								-	1,500,000				1,500,000	184
186	140156	G/A-Shell Key Access/Water			-	250,000				250,000			-	1,000,000				1,000,000	186
189	141115	G/A-FI Keys Acsc			-	5,000,000			1,000,000	6,000,000			-		5,000,000	1,000,000		6,000,000	189
190	141117	Everglades Restoration			-	72,950,000		113,374,918	3,000,000	189,324,918			-	69,750,000	116,574,918	3,000,000		189,324,918	190
191	141118	N Everglades/Estuaries Prt			-								-	500,000				500,000	191
195	088964	Total Max Daily Loads			-	50,000,000				50,000,000			-	25,000,000				25,000,000	195
196	149937	G/A-Wqi Tmdls			-								-						196
197	149935	G/A-Water Quality Imprvmts			-	50,000,000				50,000,000			-	25,000,000				25,000,000	197
198	149936	G/A-Wqi - Everglades			-	9,324,550				9,324,550			-	50,000,000				50,000,000	198
199	149938/ 140047	G/A-Wqi Water Projects			-	27,800,000				27,800,000			-	30,774,877				30,774,877	199
204	140694	Local Parks			-	1,789,905				1,789,905			-	2,354,405				2,354,405	204
206	146080	Energy Efficiency Projects			-	220,000				220,000			-	220,000				220,000	206
208	082002	Land Protection Easements			-								-	200,000				200,000	208
209	084108	Land Acq, Envir/Uniq, Stw			-		16,300,495		4,000,000	20,300,495			-			33,000,000		33,000,000	209
209A	084110	Working Waterfronts Prgram			-	500,000				500,000			-	1,500,000				1,500,000	209A
210	140140	G/A-Historic Little Econ			-								-	250,000				250,000	210
212	080039	State Park Facility Improv			-	2,600,104		15,899,896	12,500,000	31,000,000			-	8,800,104		5,699,896	16,500,000	31,000,000	212
213	083643	Main/Rep/Const-Statewide			-		339,000		750,000	1,089,000			-		339,000	750,000		1,089,000	213
218	<b>FISH &amp; WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION</b>																		218
236	2401500	Replacement of Motor Vehicles			-	1,500,000			2,329,000	3,829,000			-				1,700,000	1,700,000	236
237	2402500	Replacement Equipment - Boats, Motors, and Trailers			-				1,507,995	1,507,995			-				1,100,000	1,100,000	237
256	3306000	Reduce Excess Budget Authority			-				(13,776,784)	(13,776,784)			-				(13,776,784)	(13,776,784)	256
262	4400550	Hurricane Irma Marine Debris Removal			-				255,417	255,417			-				255,417	255,417	262
265	4402610	Zootampa Manatee Hospital			-	50,000				50,000			-	50,000				50,000	265
273	6502110	Aviation Enhancement			-				403,384	403,384			-			403,384		403,384	273
274	6502120	Support Aircraft Maintenance, Repair, and Enhancement			-				197,782	197,782			-			197,782		454,944	274
275	6503700	Law Enforcement Body Worn Cameras			-	906,416				906,416			-	670,656				670,656	275
276	6503800	Law Enforcement Enhanced Patrol and Support	13.00	472,186	979,130	1,713,318				2,692,448	13.00	472,186	979,130	830,211				1,809,341	276
276a	6503810	Law Enforcement Overtime Pay			-	300,000				300,000			-	300,000				300,000	276a
278	6506000	Law Enforcement Officer Reserve Program			-	243,052				243,052			-	243,052				243,052	278
279	70053E0	Red Tide Research			-								-						279
280	7005310	Center for Red Tide Research	2.00	130,000	2,041,980	2,170,020				4,212,000			-	4,212,000				4,212,000	280
284	084230	Fwri Repairs			-	1,463,025				1,463,025			-			1,066,025		1,066,025	284
287	140060	Derelict Vessel Removal Pg			-	2,000,000			3,000,000	5,000,000			-	1,000,000		3,000,000		4,000,000	287
290	080060	Fisheating Creek Wma			-			900,000		900,000			-						290
291	080956	Facilities Repair & Maint			-	1,166,383				1,166,383			-	1,166,383				1,166,383	291
292	082528	Roof Replace/Repair-Stwide			-				162,000	162,000			-				162,000	162,000	292
293	084100	Sw Reg Orc Parking Lot Rep			-				618,000	618,000			-				618,000	618,000	293
294	084240	Babcock Webb Wma Office			-								-						294
295	140005	Lowry Park Zoo			-								-	200,000				200,000	295
300	<b>Grand Total</b>		<b>15.00</b>	<b>602,186</b>	<b>(1,874,550)</b>	<b>253,741,795</b>	<b>5,610,870</b>	<b>172,176,535</b>	<b>23,787,604</b>	<b>453,442,254</b>	<b>58.00</b>	<b>2,430,645</b>	<b>2,450,000</b>	<b>249,417,245</b>	<b>5,610,870</b>	<b>182,176,535</b>	<b>62,743,313</b>	<b>502,397,963</b>	<b>300</b>

# Water List

Project Title	Amount
Bellevue Reduction of Nutrient Loading Input to Groundwater	150,000
Bradenton Beach Flood Prevention Improvements	1,500,000
Bradenton Beach Seagrass Mitigation	500,000
Brevard County Septic to Sewer Conversion for 1019 homes	500,000
Cape Coral Caloosahatchee-Reclaimed Water Transmission Main	1,500,000
Citrus County Kings Bay Restoration Project Phase 2-4	2,500,000
City of Stuart - Alternative Water Supply Project	250,000
Clay County Utility Fleming Island Alt Water Supply	563,428
Clay County Utility Mid Clay Alt Water Supply	1,500,000
Clewiston Storm Spill Prevention	381,032
Coconut Creek Wastewater Conveyance System Improvements	150,000
Collier County Plantation Island Hurricane Irma Waterway Recovery	312,500
Coral Gables Stormwater System Improvements	100,000
Dade City Howard Avenue Stormwater Pump Station	150,000
Dolphin Research Center Removal of Organic Material in Dolphin Lagoons	150,000
Doral Stormwater Improvements NW 114 Ave./50th St	200,000
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority Stock Island Reverse Osmosis Facility	1,000,000
Florida Ocean Alliance Strategic Policy Plan for Florida's Oceans & Coast	500,000
Fort Myers Reclaimed Water Expansion Project	500,000
Gulfport-PYCC Culvert Replacement (Phase II)	300,000
Hernando County Airport Water Reclamation Facility Expansion	500,000
Hillsborough County - Rural Area Ditch Cleaning Program	500,000
Homestead - Well Number 7	300,000
Indian River County North Relief Canal Aquatic Plant Project	650,000
Indian River County North Sebastian Septic to Sewer Phase II	500,000
Inglis Sub-Regional Wastewater System Design	572,718
Lake Clarke Shores - Septic Conversion Project	300,000
Lakeland's Seven Wetlands Educational Center	500,000
Lehigh Acres Municipal Services Improvement District Caloosahatchee River & Estuary Storage & Treatment	87,000
Miami Gardens Canal Erosion Protection Project	30,000
Miami Gardens NW 203 Street Outfall Retro-Fit Project	50,000
Milton N. Santa Rosa Regional Water Reclamation Facility	500,000
Naples Bay Red Tide/Septic Tank Mitigation Project	500,000
Nassau County American Beach Well and Septic Tank Phase Out	150,000
Newberry State Road 26 Water Infrastructure	500,000
North Bay Village Stormwater Pump Station	200,000
North Miami ArchCreek North/South Drainage Improvements BasinD	150,000
Oak Hill Southeast Regional Water Project	250,000
Ocala - Nutrient Reduction to Silver Springs	300,000
Palm Bay Turkey Creek Muck Removal Feasibility Study	160,000
Palm Beach County Loxahatchee River Preservation Initiative	700,000
Palm Beach Gardens Stormwater Maintenance, Repairs	300,000
Panama City Pretty Bayou New Wastewater Collection	499,520
Pinellas County Lofty Pines Septic to Sewer	500,000
Pinellas Park Orchid Lake Improvements	100,000
Plant City McIntosh Integrated Water Master Plan	350,000
Polk Regional Water Cooperative Heartland Headwaters Protection and Sustainability	1,842,279
Port Manatee Stormwater Requirements Study	250,000
Putnam County East Putnam Drainage and Flooding Mitigation	500,000
Royal Palm Beach Canal System Rehabilitation	250,000
Sanford Nutrient Reduction - Lakes Monroe & Jessup	250,000
Sanibel Donax WRF Process Improvements- Phase II	500,000
Seminole County Lake Jesup Basin-Lake of the Wood	250,000
South Daytona Septic to Sewer Conversion Project	400,000
Southwest Ranches Dykes Road Water Quality and Drainage	200,000

# Water List

Project Title	Amount
Spring Lake Improvement District Sewer Infrastructure	1,096,980
St. Augustine - West Augustine Septic to Sewer, W. 5th St, Phs 1 of 2	350,000
Surfside Biscaya Island Water Main Crossing Relocation	124,000
Tamarac Stormwater Culvert-Headwalls Ph 6 Project	150,000
Tampa Anita Subdivision Drainage Improvements	350,000
Taylor Creek Restoration Muck Removal Project	585,210
Venice-Stormwater Outfall Monitor Phase 1	100,000
Virginia Gardens-38 St Stormwater/ADA Improvement	380,000
Virginia Gardens-64 Ave Stormwater/ADA Improvement	380,000
West Miami Potable Water System	485,210
Wildwood - County Road 209 Water Mains	475,000
Total	30,774,877

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
	<b>AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, AND COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE</b>			
	<b>PROGRAM: OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER AND ADMINISTRATION</b>			
	<b>AGRICULTURAL WATER POLICY COORDINATION</b>			
	1401 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - AGRICULTURAL NONPOINT SOURCES BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES IMPLEMENTATION			
1	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1401, \$5,800,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$3,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund are provided for the Hybrid Wetland Treatment Systems operations and maintenance (recurring base appropriations project).	House	House	
2	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1401, \$3,100,000 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$2,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund are provided for the Floating Aquatic Vegetative Tilling Systems operations and maintenance (recurring base appropriations project).	House	House	
2A (Moved from Line 1 Above)			House	<u>From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1401, the department shall give priority to innovative water treatment projects designed to permanently and verifiably remove nutrient pollution as part of its Agricultural Best Management Practices implementation pursuant to section 373.4592, florida Statutes. The department may also provide cost-share funding for innovative nutrient removal projects.</u>
	<b>AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING</b>			
	1505B GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - AGRICULTURAL PROMOTION AND EDUCATION FACILITIES			
22	The nonrecurring funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1505B shall be used for the following:		Senate	The nonrecurring funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1505B shall be used for the following:

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
23	Putnam County Municipal Fairgrounds Multi-use Education and Livestock Facilities (HB 4241)..... 750,000		Senate	4Roots Farm and Agriculture Center (Senate Form 1559)(HB 4101)..... 150,000 Alachua County Agricultural Center..... 400,000 Citrus County Fair Association..... 500,000 Clay County Board of County Commissioners..... 500,000 Hendry County Fair and Livestock Show..... 400,000 Lafayette Board of Country Commissioners.....400,000 Northeast Florida Fair Association..... 500,000 Putnam County Fair Association (Senate Form 1898)..... 750,000 Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners..... 350,000 Washington County Agriculture Center (Senate Form 1598)(HB 4889)..... 50,000
	<b>FOOD, NUTRITION AND WELLNESS</b>			
	1547 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - SUPPORT FOR FOOD BANK			
27	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1547, <u>\$434,909</u> in recurring funds and <u>\$1,537,439</u> <del>\$2,950,000</del> in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to Feeding Florida, formerly known as Florida Association of Food Banks (HB 3029).		House Modified	
	1549 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - FARM SHARE PROGRAM			
30	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1549, <del>\$2,950,000</del> <u>\$450,000</u> in recurring funds and <u>\$1,537,439</u> in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to Farm Share (HB 4405).		House Modified	
	1552B GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - FEEDING TAMPA BAY			
33			Senate	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1552B, \$193,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided to Feeding Tampa Bay (Senate Form 2589).
	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF PROGRAM: STATE LANDS</b>			
	<b>LAND ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT</b>			
	1606B FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - CONSERVATION AND RURAL LAND PROTECTION EASEMENTS AND AGREEMENTS			
35			Senate	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1606B, are provided for the Hillsborough County - Two Rivers Ranch Conservation Easement (Senate Form 2275).
	1608A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ORANGE COUNTY HISTORIC LITTLE ECON			

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
37			Senate	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1608A, are provided for the Orange County - Historic Little Econ project (Senate Form 2339).
	<b>PROGRAM: WATER POLICY AND ECOSYSTEMS RESTORATION</b>			
	<b>WATER POLICY AND ECOSYSTEMS RESTORATION</b>			
	1633 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY			
41			Senate	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1633, \$4,000,000 is appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection to expand statewide water quality analytics for the nutrient over-enrichment analytics assessment and water quality public information portal.
	1634 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - GRANTS AND AIDS - OCEAN RESEARCH AND CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION - KILROY MONITORING SYSTEMS			
42	The funds in Specific Appropriation 1634 are provided for the Oceanographic Research and Conservation Association (ORCA) for Kilroy water quality monitoring (recurring base appropriations project).	House	House	
	1635 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - GRANTS AND AIDS - INDIAN RIVER LAGOON AND LAKE OKEECHOBEE BASIN - OPERATIONS			
45	The funds in Specific Appropriation 1635 are provided for operations and maintenance for five Indian River Lagoon Land/Ocean Biogeochemical Observatory water quality instruments for the St. Lucie Estuary and surrounding Indian River Lagoon areas (recurring base appropriations project).	House	House	
	1638A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - PORT MANATEE SEAGRASS MITIGATION AT PERICO			
47			Senate	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1638A are provided for the Port Manatee Seagrass Mitigation at Perico project (Senate Form 2088).
	1639A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - FLORIDA KEYS AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN			



**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
49	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1639A are appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for the purpose of entering into financial assistance agreements with local governments located in the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern or the City of Key West Area of Critical State Concern, to be distributed in accordance with the existing interlocal agreement among the Village of Islamorada, the Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District, the City of Marathon, the Monroe County/Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, the City of Key West, and Key Colony Beach, to finance or refinance the cost of constructing sewage collection, treatment, and disposal facilities; building projects that protect, restore, or enhance nearshore water quality and fisheries, such as stormwater or canal restoration projects and projects to protect water resources available to the Florida Keys; or for the purposes of land acquisition within the Florida Keys Area of Critical Concern as authorized pursuant to s. 259.045, Florida Statutes, with increased priority given to those acquisitions that achieve a combination of conservation goals, including protecting Florida's water resources and natural groundwater recharge.		House	
	1640 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - EVERGLADES RESTORATION			
50	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$32,000,000 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the Restoration Strategies Regional Water Quality Plan.		House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$32,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the Restoration Strategies Regional Water Quality Plan.
51	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$64,000,000 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the transfer to the Everglades Trust Fund within the South Florida Water Management District pursuant to section 375.041(3)(b)4., Florida Statutes.		House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$64,000,000 in recurring funds and \$43,800,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the transfer to the Everglades Trust Fund within the South Florida Water Management District for the Everglades Agricultural Area (EAA) Reservoir and purposes pursuant to section 375.041(3)(b)4, Florida Statutes.
52	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$43,824,918 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided for the implementation of the Everglades Agricultural Area Reservoir and associated projects needed to move water south.		House	

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
53	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, <del>\$69,750,000</del> <del>\$72,950,000</del> in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund, \$3,000,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Save Our Everglades Trust Fund, and <del>\$69,550,000</del> <del>\$72,750,000</del> in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund shall be distributed to the South Florida Water Management District for the planning, design, engineering, and construction of the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP). <del>Distribution of these funds to the district shall be equally matched by the cumulative contributions from the district by Fiscal Year 2019-2020 by providing funding or credits toward project components. The dollar value of in-kind project design and construction work by the district in furtherance of the CERP and existing interest in public lands needed for a project component are credits toward the district's contributions.</del>		House Modified	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1640, \$62,100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$83,400,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund shall be distributed to the South Florida Water Management District for the planning, design, engineering, and construction of the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP). Distribution of these funds to the district shall be equally matched by the cumulative contributions from the district by Fiscal Year 2019-2020 by providing funding or credits toward project components. The dollar value of in-kind project design and construction work by the district in furtherance of the CERP and existing interest in public lands needed for a project component are credits toward the district's contributions.
	1641 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - NORTHERN EVERGLADES AND ESTUARIES PROTECTION			
54	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1641, \$1,701,131 in recurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$28,175,082 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund shall be used to implement the Northern Everglades and Estuaries Protection Program, pursuant to section 373.4595, Florida Statutes.		Senate	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 1641, \$1,701,131 in recurring funds and \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and \$28,175,082 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund, shall be used to implement the Northern Everglades and Estuaries Protection Program, pursuant to section 373.4595, Florida Statutes.
	1642 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ALTERNATIVE WATER SUPPLY			
55	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1642 are provided to establish a water supply and water resource development grant program to help communities plan for and implement conservation, reuse and other water supply and water resource development projects. Priority funding will be given to regional projects in the areas of greatest need and for projects that provide the greatest benefit. The Department shall identify and research all viable alternative water supply resources and provide an assessment of funding needs critical to supporting Florida's growing economy.	House	House	
	1642A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS - EVERGLADES RESTORATION			

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
56			Senate	The funds in Specific Appropriation 1642A, shall be distributed to the South Florida Water Management District for the design, engineering, and construction of the specific project components designed to achieve the greatest reductions in harmful discharges to the Caloosahatchee and St. Lucie Estuaries as identified in the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan Lake Okeechobee Watershed Restoration Project Draft Integrated Project Implementation Report and Environmental Impact Statement dated July 2018. The South Florida Water Management District is directed to negotiate a pre-partnership credit agreement with the United States Army Corps of Engineers as authorized under Section 6004 of the Water Resources Development Act of 2007.
	<b>PROGRAM: WATER RESTORATION ASSISTANCE</b>			
	<b>WATER RESTORATION ASSISTANCE</b>			
	<b>1649 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY</b>			
58	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1649 are provided for increased water quality monitoring, creation of a water quality public information portal, and for the establishment of the Blue-Green Algae Task Force. Funds may be used for administration and planning costs. The Task Force will support key funding and restoration initiatives to expedite nutrient reduction in Lake Okeechobee and the St. Lucie and Caloosahatchee estuaries. The task force will identify priority projects for funding that are based on scientific data and build upon Basin Management Action Plans (BMAPs) to provide the largest and most meaningful nutrient reductions in key waterbodies, as well as make recommendations for regulatory changes.	House	House	
	<b>1653 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - ST. JOHNS RIVER AND KEYSTONE HEIGHTS LAKE REGION PROJECTS</b>			
59	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1653 are provided to the St. Johns River Water Management District for St. Johns River, its tributaries, and/or Keystone Heights Lake Region restoration, public access and recreation projects.		House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1653, \$10,000,000 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund is provided to the St. Johns River Water Management District for St. Johns River and/or Keystone Heights Lake Region restoration, public access and recreation projects.
	<b>1657 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - SPRINGS RESTORATION</b>			
62	<b>1657 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER PROJECTS</b>		See Attached	

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
	1657A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - SITE CLEANUP / COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT			
63			Senate	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1657A, \$200,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Apalachicola River Cleanup/Redevelopment project (Senate Form 2605).
	1660 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES			
64	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1660 are provided to the Department of Environmental Protection for the purpose of supporting the evaluation and implementation of innovative technologies and short-term solutions to combat or clean up harmful algal blooms and nutrient enrichment of Florida's fresh waterbodies, including lakes, rivers, estuaries and canals. Funds may be used for the Department's red tide emergency grant program to support local governments in cleaning beaches and coastal areas to minimize the impacts of red tide to residents and visitors. Funds may also be used to implement water quality treatment technologies, identified by the Department, near water control structures in Lake Okeechobee.	House	House	<u>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1660 are provided to the Department of Environmental Protection for the purpose of supporting the evaluation and implementation of innovative technologies to prevent harmful algal blooms and nutrient enrichment of Florida's fresh waterbodies, including lakes, rivers, estuaries and canals. Funds may be used for the Department's red tide emergency grant program to support local governments in cleaning beaches and coastal areas to minimize the impacts of red tide to residents and visitors or to implement innovative nutrient removal water treatment technologies, identified by the Department, near water control structures in Lake Okeechobee or other upsteam watershed high concentration nutrient opportunities. Priority shall be given to those projects which provide demonstrable nutrient removal from the affected waterways as a means of prevention or reducing the intensity or duration of algal blooms.</u>
	1662 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS			
66	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1662 are provided for a grant program to provide up to a 50 percent matching grant to local governmental agencies as defined in section 403.1835, Florida Statutes, for wastewater and stormwater improvements, including septic conversion and remediation. The Department of Environmental Protection may contract with local governmental agencies to administer the program.		No Language	<u>The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1662 are provided for a grant program to provide up to a 50 percent matching grant to local governmental agencies as defined in section 403.1835, Florida Statutes, for wastewater and stormwater improvements, including septic conversion and remediation. The department shall give priority to projects that reduce or eliminate nutrient loads in reuse, reclaimed or discharge water or reduction of the nutrient content of biosolids or which provide for septic conversion. The Department of Environmental Protection may contract with local governmental agencies to administer the program.</u>
	1662A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS - WATER PROJECTS			

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
67			Senate	The funds appropriated in Specific Appropriation 1662A are supplemental to the funds previously committed by the water management districts towards the implementation of the named projects. A water management district shall not reduce the funds committed by it or in any way limit or restrict those funds as a result of this appropriation.
68			See Attached List	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1662A, \$29,874,739 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is allocated among the following water projects:
69			Senate	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1662A appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for the Polk Regional Water Cooperative Heartland Headwaters Protection and Sustainability are provided for the purpose of entering into financial assistance agreements with the Polk Regional Water Cooperative and must be distributed in accordance with the projects identified in the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Annual Comprehensive Water Resources Report submitted to the legislature pursuant to section 373.463, Florida Statutes, to finance the cost of designing or constructing projects that protect, restore, or enhance the headwaters of the river systems located in Polk County.
	<b>PROGRAM: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND RESTORATION</b>			
	<b>WATER SCIENCE AND LABORATORY SERVICES</b>			
	1681 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOADS			
71	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1681 are provided to monitor and assess water quality, set scientific water quality restoration goals (Total Maximum Daily Loads), and accelerate the implementation of the projects and actions set forth in restoration plans, such as Basin Management Action Plans (BMAPs), to address nutrient pollution, including green infrastructure and land acquisition projects.		Senate - Modified	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1680, the department <del>shall give priority to may</del> <u>include innovative water treatment projects that demonstrate the ability to most rapidly achieve department verified phosphorous and/or nitrogen load reductions consistent with the nutrient load reduction goals and total maximum daily loads established by the department.</u> The department may also provide cost-share funding for innovative nutrient removal projects.
	<b>PROGRAM: WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT</b>			
	<b>WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT</b>			
	1689 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES			

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
72	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1689, \$200,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a study of Deltona Water, a division of the City of Deltona's Public Works Department. The study shall be competitively procured pursuant to chapter 287, Florida Statutes. The study should focus primarily on the Administration and Customer Service and Billing units, including operations (equipment maintenance and meter reading), billing and payment practices (late fees, billing cycle and billing spikes, and online payments), and customer service (process for bill dispute resolution and process for unclaimed funds such as deposits and overpayments). The study also should identify best practices that could be used to enhance operations and customer service and explore options for improving service delivery. DEP shall submit the study to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives by December 31, 2019.		House	
73	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1689, \$202,500 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the ShoreLock Coastal Erosion Pilot (HB 4549).		House	
74	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1689, \$250,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for Loggerhead Marinelifelife Center Improving Water Quality & Coastline Cleanliness in Palm Beach County (HB 2717).		House	
	1695 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - BEACH PROJECTS - STATEWIDE			
76	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1695, \$29,493,889 in recurring funds and \$7,869,734 in nonrecurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund and \$12,636,377 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund are provided for the Department of Environmental Protection's Beach Management Funding Assistance Program (BMFAP) Local Government Funding Requests for Fiscal Year 2019-2020, pursuant to section 161.101, Florida Statutes, for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inlet Management Plan Implementation Projects Lists.	House	House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1695, \$29,493,889 in recurring funds from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund and \$15,000,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Department of Environmental Protection's Beach Management Funding Assistance Program (BMFAP) Local Government Funding Requests for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 pursuant to section 161.101, Florida Statutes, for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inlet Management Plan Implementation Projects Lists.
	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for Beach Restoration and Nourishment projects on the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 list, in priority order.			Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for Beach Restoration and Nourishment projects on the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 list, in priority order.

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
77	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for Inlet Sand Bypassing and Inlet Management Plan Implementation projects including post-construction monitoring, in priority order, based on the amount of inlet funding requested as a percentage of the total statewide funding requested, <u>or 10% of the total appropriation, whichever is greater.</u>	House Modified	House Modified	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for the three highest ranked Inlet Sand Bypassing and Inlet Management Plan Implementation projects including post-construction monitoring, in priority order.
78	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for all post-construction monitoring projects for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inlet Management projects, to be cost-shared equally, in the BMFAP.		House	Funds in Specific Appropriation 1695 shall be provided for post-construction monitoring projects for Beach Restoration/Nourishment and Inlet Sand Bypassing/Inland Management projects, to be cost-shared equally, in the BMFAP.
79	Any remaining unencumbered surplus funds shall be available for beach and inlet management projects in continued priority order, <u>based on readiness to proceed.</u>	House Modified	House Modified	
	1695A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - FERNANDINA BEACH DUNE STABILIZATION PROJECT			
81	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695A are provided for the Fernandina Beach Dune Stabilization Project (HB 3635).		House	
	1695C GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - TAMPA BAY WATCH - SHELL KEY ACCESS AND WATER QUALITY			
83			Senate	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1695C are provided for the Tampa Bay Watch - Shell Key Access & Water Quality project (Senate Form 2091).
	<b>PROGRAM: WASTE MANAGEMENT</b>			
	<b>WASTE MANAGEMENT</b>			
	1724 GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY GRANTS AND AIDS - ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECTS			
87	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1724, \$220,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Coral Gables Water and Energy Efficiency Master Plan (HB 4003).		House	
	<b>PROGRAM: RECREATION AND PARKS</b>			
	<b>STATE PARK OPERATIONS</b>			
	1741 FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - STATE PARK FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS			

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
88	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1741, \$1,500,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Internal Improvement Trust Fund is provided for enhancements and improvements to Silver Springs State Park that are included in the unit management plan.		House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1741, \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided to the Silver Springs State Park Swimming Area project (Senate Form 1112).
89			Senate	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1741, \$500,000 in nonrecurring funds is provided to the Wekiva Springs State Park Traffic Improvement project (Senate Form 2584).
	1747A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - LOCAL PARKS			
90	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, <del>\$1,789,905</del> <u>\$2,354,405</u> in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the following local parks:		House Modified	
	Apopka Birding Park (HB 4595) (Senate Form 1308)..... 184,175 Archer Splash Pad (HB 2975) (Senate Form 1773)..... 125,000 Cape Coral Sirenia Vista Park (HB 4301) (Senate Form 1328)..... 558,875 Crystal River Hunter Springs Linear Park (HB 3429) (Senate Form 2148)..... 450,000 Jacksonville Freedom Park (HB 3387) (Senate Form 2049)..... 521,855 Leon County Orchard Pond Greenway Trail, Phase II (HB 2077) (Senate Form 2119)..... 50,000 Macclenny Youth Soccer Field (HB 3277) (Senate Form 2439)..... 264,500 North Miami Beach Snake Creek Canal Park (HB 2507) (Senate Form 1139)... 200,000 Parker Hurricane Michael - Parks (HB 3861)..... 44,375		House Modified	
91			House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$264,500 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Macclenny Youth Soccer Field (Senate Form 2439).
92			House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$150,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Cape Coral Sirenia Vista Park (Senate Form 1328).
93			House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Crystal River Linear Park (Senate Form 2148).



**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
94			House	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1747A, \$50,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the Leon County Orchard Pond Greenway Trail, Phase II (Senate Form 2119).
	<b>FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION</b>			
	<b>PROGRAM: MARINE FISHERIES</b>			
	<b>MARINE FISHERIES MANAGEMENT</b>			
	1898 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - NUISANCE WILDLIFE CONTROL			
102	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1898 are provided for the removal of lionfish in the areas of greatest need as determined by the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission.		House	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1898 are provided for the removal of lionfish in the areas of greatest need as determined by the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission. The Commission shall not tag and release lionfish as an incentive or reward for divers pursuing these fish.
103	Funds may be used to recruit local dive shops or commercial fishermen to host Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission sponsored lionfish-specific excursions or lionfish removal dive trips where anglers are taught to harvest, safely handle, clean, and cook lionfish. Funds may also be used to research and utilize emerging devices and techniques for the removal of lionfish at deeper depths as approved by the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission. \$100,000 from the funds provided may be used to partner with local seafood markets and restaurants to market the recreational and commercial harvest of lionfish as a food product.		House	
104	The Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission shall submit quarterly reports that include the status of the removal process, how many lionfish have been removed, the status of outreach, education, research and marketing, and how the funds are being utilized. The quarterly reports shall be submitted to the Executive Office of the Governor and the chairs of the Senate Appropriations Committee and the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee no later than 30 days after the close of each quarter.		House	
	<b>FISH AND WILDLIFE RESEARCH INSTITUTE</b>			
	1915 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - CONTRACTED SERVICES			
107	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1915, \$93,600 in recurring funds from the Marine Resources Conservation Trust Fund is provided for the research laboratory at the Smithsonian Marine Research Station (recurring base appropriations project).	House	House	

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
108	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1915, \$60,000 in recurring funds from the Marine Resources Conservation Trust Fund is provided for outreach and education at the Smithsonian Marine Research Station (recurring base appropriations project).	House	House	
109	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1915, \$50,000 in nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is provided for the ZooTampa Manatee Transport Vehicle (HB 9139).	House	House	
	1929A GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND NONSTATE ENTITIES - FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY - LOWRY PARK ZOO MANATEE HOSPITAL			
112			Senate	The nonrecurring funds in Specific Appropriation 1929A are provided for the ZooTampa Florida Panther Medical Facility and Habitat (Senate Form 1521).
	<b>PROGRAM: CITRUS, DEPARTMENT OF</b>			
	2238 SPECIAL CATEGORIES - PAID ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION			
116			Senate Modified	From the funds provided in Specific Appropriation 2238, no funds are appropriated for activities intended for any other purpose than to produce consumer or influencer engagement and awareness of the health, safety, wellness, nutrition and uses of Florida citrus products. The funds shall not be used for <u>mainstream national or</u> international advertising campaigns.
117			Senate	From the funds in Specific Appropriation 2238, \$100,000 in nonrecurring funds from the Citrus Advertising Trust Fund shall be allocated for the Orlando Citrus Parade (Senate Form 2025).
	<b>Back of the Bill</b>			
119		House	House	SECTION 10. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services in Specific Appropriation 1401A of chapter 2018-9, Laws of Florida, for the Regulatory Lifetime Management System shall revert immediately to the Division of Licensing Trust Fund.
122	SECTION 9. The unexpended balance of funds appropriated in Specific Appropriation 1701A of chapter 2017-70, Laws of Florida, to the Department of Environmental Protection shall revert immediately to the General Revenue Fund. This section shall take effect upon becoming law.	House	House	

**Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations / House Agriculture and Natural Resources Appropriations Proviso**

	House	House Bump	Senate Bump Offer #1	Senate
123	SECTION 10. The sum of \$50,000,000 from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund provided to the Department of Environmental Protection for Springs Restoration in Specific Appropriation 1595 of chapter 2018-9, Laws of Florida, is hereby reverted and is appropriated for Fiscal Year 2019-20 to the Department of Environmental Protection to the Fixed Capital Outlay Springs Restoration category for the same purpose.	House	Senate Modified	<p><del>SECTION 13. The unexpended balance of funds provided to the Department of Environmental Protection in Specific Appropriation 1595 of chapter 2018-9, Laws of Florida, for Springs Restoration shall revert immediately to the Land Acquisition Trust Fund. This section shall take effect upon becoming law.</del></p> <p><u>SECTION 13. The Legislature hereby adopts Budget Amendment EOG #B2019-0133 as submitted on August 14, 2018, by the Governor on behalf of the Department of the Environmental Protection for approval by the Legislative Budget Commission relating to Springs Restoration projects. This section is effective upon becoming law.</u></p>

**House Agriculture & Natural Resources Appropriations /  
Senate Agriculture, Environment, and General Government Appropriations  
FY 2019-20 Implementing Bill Sections**

Line #	HB 5003 Section #	SB 2502 Section #	Description	House BUMP	Senate BUMP Offer #1
4	41	n/a	<b>LAND ACQUISITION TRUST FUND</b> Amends s. 375.041(3)(B)3, F.S. relating to the Land Acquisition Trust fund to remove requirement for funding for restoration of Lake Apopka.	House Position	House Position
5	42-43	77&78	<b>SAVE OUR EVERGLADES TRUST FUND AND LAND ACQUISITION TRUST FUND.</b> Amends 373.470(6)(a), relating to match requirements of the SFWMD for Everglades Restoration funded from the Save Our Everglades Trust Fund. This section will require the match from SFWMD for Everglades Restoration funded from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund.	House Modified Position - No Language	House Modified Position - No Language
8	n/a	80	<b>FLORIDA FOREVER ACT.</b> Amends s. 259.105, F.S. to provide for \$45 \$33 million distribution from the Florida Forever Trust Fund to the Division of State Lands within the Department of Environmental Protection for the Board of Trustees Florida Forever Priority List land acquisition projects.	House Position - No Language	Senate Modified to reflect Funding Offer
11	n/a	n/a	<b>PEST CONTROL TRUST FUND</b> extends the sunset date from June 30, 2019, to June 30, 2020, for the authorization of DACS to use money deposited in the Pest Control Trust Fund to carry out any of the powers of the Division of Agricultural Environmental Services (AES). The authority of the AES, includes the state mosquito control program, pesticide registration, testing and regulation, and feed, seed, and fertilizer production inspection and testing.	House Position - No Language	Senate
12	n/a	n/a	<b>WATER SUPPLY PLANNING</b> amends s. 570.93, F.S., to revise the agricultural water conservation program to enable cost-share funds to continue to be used for irrigation system retrofits and mobile irrigation lab evaluations. The revision also permit the funds to be expended on additional water conservation activities pursuant to s. 403.067(7)(c), F.S.	House Position - No Language	Senate
13	n/a	n/a	<b>Petroleum Measuring Devices</b> amends s. 525.037, F.S., revises requirements for labeling devices that have been inspected by the department.	House New Language (see attached)	House